(
'
(
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
EXAMPLE: Emily is a State. employee1 and was dis­
placed in the layoff process from her permanent title of
Administrative Analyst 1, which has a class code of 29. She
has a total of 10 years of seniority. George is also a State

Assistant Supervising Maintenance Repairer when she was
displaced in the layoff process, has 16 and one-half years of
service with the municipality. The names of both Robert
and Angela will be placed at the head of special reemploy­
ment lists for Senior Maintenance Repairer and Mainte­
nance Repairer. On both of these lists, Robert's name will
appear first and Angela's second, since Robert was dis­
placed from a higher class level title.
(d) Eligibles on regular or police and fire reemployment
lists shall be ranked in the order of seniority in the perma­
nent title from which they resigned, retired or were volun­
tarily demoted, with the name of the person with the
greatest seniority appearing first on the list.
(e) It shall be the responsibility of an eligible to keep a
current address on file with the Department of Personnel.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1997 d.71, effective February 18, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4979(a), 29 N.J.R. 549(b).
Substantially amended (c).
Case Notes
Credit towards service in other governmental entity. Kloss v. Parsip­

the Commissioner prior to its expiration date, except that
no list shall have a duration of more than four years.
2. The name of any employee shall not remain on a
regular reemployment list for more than three years from
the date of resignation, except as provided in (a)1 above.
3. Special reemployment, police reemployment and
fire reemployment lists shall have unlimited durations.·
(b) The Commissioner may, in cases of fraud, illegality,
test invalidity, error by the Department or other good cause,
cancel an eligible list prior to its expiration date by issuing
an order, which shall provide a means for the notification of
eligibles. The Commissioner shall also provide a copy of
this order to affected appointing authorities.
(c) See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-4.9 for appointments after the
expiration date of the eligible list.
Amended by R.1996 d.98, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4049(a), 28 N.J.R. 1201(b).
Added (c).
Amended by R.1997 d.410, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2732(a), 29 N.J.R. 4279(a).

under the following circumstances:
1. To implement a court order, in a suit filed prior to
the expiration of the list;
Next Page is 4-15 4-13 Supp. 6-1-98
/
I
\"'-~
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
2. To implement an order of the Commissioner or
Board in an appeal or proceeding instituted during the
life of the list;
3. To correct an administrative error;
4. To effect the appointment of an eligible whose
working test period was terminated by a layoff; or
5. For other good cause.
Amended by R.1989 d.570, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2429(a), 21 N.J.R. 3451(a).
In (a): deleted "or" between 3 and 4. Added new 4 and relettered
old 4 as new 5.
4A:4-3.5 Consolidation of eligible lists

5. Open competitive.
(b) Reinstatement of a permanent employee following
disability retirement shall have priority over appointment
from any eligible list, except a special reemployment list.
See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-7.12.
(c) Reemployment of certain law enforcement officers
and firefighters pursuant to the provisions of N.J.A.C.
4A:4-3.9 and 4A:4-3.10 shall have priority over appoint­
ment from any eligible list, except a special reemployment
list.
(d) For purposes of this section, an autonomous agency
in local service is one which, by statute, is a body corporate
and has the powers of an appointing authority. In State
service, an autonomous agency is one which, by law, is in
but . not under the supervision of a principal department.
Amended by R.1992 d.338, effective September 8, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2107(a), 24 N.J.R. 3091(b).
Added (b).
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).